36 H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES FOURTH QUARTER INVESTOR PRESENTATION

3 Adjustment relates to non-cash goodwill and intangible asset impairment charges of $22.7 million in 2008 and non-cash goodwill
impairment charges of $9.0 million in 2009.

Free Cash Flow GAAP Reconciliation

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009   2010

($ in thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities $   5.6 $  35.9 $ 117.7 $ 104.1 $ 120.5 $   72.9 $   17.9

Net Investment (per cash flows
from investing activities)

Purchases of property and equipment (4.6) (8.3) (16.7) (18.0) (24.6) (19.4) (4.7)
Purchases of rental equipment (72.9) (162.8) (195.7) (194.1) (125.9) (15.1) (73.2)
Proceeds from sales of property

and equipment 0.3 1.0 2.0 1.0 1.2 1.4 0.6
Proceeds from sales of rental equipment 65.4 87.0 105.7 122.6 123.1 71.0 47.6

Free cash flow $   (6.2) $ (47.2) $   13.0 $   15.6 $   94.3 $ 110.8 $   (11.8)

37 H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES FOURTH QUARTER INVESTOR PRESENTATION

Income (Loss) from Operations, Net Income (Loss) and
Diluted Net Loss Per Share Reconciliation

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

2009 2009
As Reported Adjusted1 As Adjusted1

Three Months Ended December 31,

Gross profit $  30,745 $   - $  30,745
Selling, general and administrative expenses 34,118 - 34,118
Impairment of goodwill 8,972 (8,972) -
Gain on sale of property and equipment 61 - 61
Loss from operations (12,284) 8,972 (3,312)
Interest expense (7,300) - (7,300)
Other income, net 101 - 101
Loss before benefit for income taxes (19,483) 8,972 (10,511)
Benefit for income taxes (7,379) 3,500 (3,879)
Net loss $ (12,104) $  5,472 $ ( 6,632)

2009 2009
As Reported Adjusted1 As Adjusted1

NET LOSS PER SHARE
B i N t l h $ (0 35) $ 0 16 $ (0 19)

Three Months Ended December 31,

Basic – Net loss per share $   (0.35) $   0.16 $   (0.19)
Basic – Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 34,625 34,625 34,625
Diluted – Net loss per share $   (0.35) $   0.16 $   (0.19)
Diluted – Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 34,625 34,625 34,625

38 H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES FOURTH QUARTER INVESTOR PRESENTATION

1 Loss from operations, effective tax rate, net loss and diluted net loss per share have been adjusted in the table above to eliminate asset impairment charges taken in the fourth quarter of 2009.

Income (Loss) from Operations, Net Income (Loss) and
Diluted Net Loss Per Share Reconciliation

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

2009 2009
As Reported Adjusted1 As Adjusted1

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

Gross profit $ 165,498 $   - $  165,498
Selling, general and administrative expenses 144,460 - 144,460
Impairment of goodwill 8,972 (8,972) -
Gain on sale of property and equipment 533 - 533
Income from operations 12,599 8,972 21,571
Interest expense (31,339) - (31,339)
Other income, net 619 - 619
Loss before benefit for income taxes (18,121) 8,972 (9,149)
Benefit for income taxes (6,178) 3,500 (2,678)
Net loss $  (11,943) $   5,472 $  (6,471)

Twelve Months Ended December 31,
2009 2009

As Reported Adjusted1 As Adjusted1

NET LOSS PER SHARE
B i N t l h $ (0 35) $ 0 16 $ (0 19)Basic – Net loss per share $   (0.35) $   0.16 $   (0.19)
Basic – Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 34,607 34,607 34,607
Diluted – Net loss per share $   (0.35) $   0.16 $   (0.19)
Diluted – Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 34,607 34,607 34,607

39 H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES FOURTH QUARTER INVESTOR PRESENTATION

1 Income (loss) from operations, effective tax rate, net loss and diluted net loss per share have been adjusted in the table above to eliminate asset impairment charges taken in the fourth